

No. 13-4079

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

---

AMERICAN FARM BUREAU FEDERATION, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

Defendant-Appellee.

---

**On Appeal from the  
United States District Court for the Middle District of Pennsylvania,  
Case No. 11-cv-00067-SHR**

---

---

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, THE CITY OF  
BALTIMORE, THE CITY OF CHICAGO, THE CITY OF LOS  
ANGELES, THE CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, AND THE CITY AND  
COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO**

---

ZACHARY W. CARTER,  
Corporation Counsel of the City of New York  
Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*  
The City of New York  
100 Church Street  
New York, NY 10007  
(212) 356-2320  
[zcarter@law.nyc.gov](mailto:zcarter@law.nyc.gov)  
[sshorr@law.nyc.gov](mailto:sshorr@law.nyc.gov)  
[hmeltzer@law.nyc.gov](mailto:hmeltzer@law.nyc.gov)  
[hstein@law.nyc.gov](mailto:hstein@law.nyc.gov)

HILARY MELTZER,  
HALEY STEIN,  
SCOTT SHORR,\*  
of Counsel.

\*Counsel of Record (Additional Counsel  
Listed on Inside Cover)  
Dated April 21, 2014

GEORGE NILSON  
City Solicitor  
WILLIAM R. PHELAN, JR.  
Chief Solicitor  
DANA COOPER  
Environmental Counsel  
Attorneys for Mayor and  
City Council of Baltimore  
Baltimore City Department of Law  
100 Holliday Street  
Baltimore, Maryland 21202  
(410) 396-8393  
[george.nilson@baltimorecity.gov](mailto:george.nilson@baltimorecity.gov)  
[william.phelan@baltimorecity.gov](mailto:william.phelan@baltimorecity.gov)  
[dana.cooper@baltimorecity.gov](mailto:dana.cooper@baltimorecity.gov)

STEPHEN R. PATTON  
Corporation Counsel  
of the City of Chicago  
BENNA RUTH SOLOMON  
Deputy Corporation Counsel  
Attorneys for the City of Chicago  
30 North LaSalle Street, Suite 800  
Chicago, Illinois 60602  
(312) 744-7764

MICHAEL N. FEUER  
City Attorney  
JAMES P. CLARK  
Chief Deputy City Attorney  
EDWARD M. JORDAN  
Assistant City Attorney  
Attorneys for City of Los Angeles  
200 North Main Street, 7<sup>th</sup> Floor,  
City Hall East  
Los Angeles, California 90012-4130  
(213) 978-8199

SHELLEY R. SMITH  
City Solicitor  
SCOTT SCHWARZ  
Divisional Deputy City Solicitor  
KELLY DIFFILY  
Deputy City Solicitor  
Counsel for The City of Philadelphia  
City of Philadelphia Law Department  
1101 Market Street, 5<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Philadelphia, PA 19107  
(215) 685-6135  
[Scott.Schwarz@phila.gov](mailto:Scott.Schwarz@phila.gov)  
[kelly.diffily@phila.gov](mailto:kelly.diffily@phila.gov)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iv

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE*.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....6

ARGUMENT .....8

A. MEANINGFUL REGULATION OF NON-POINT SOURCES IS  
NECESSARY TO MEET CLEAN WATER ACT GOALS .....8

B. MUNICIPAL UTILITIES LACK THE RESOURCES NECESSARY  
TO SHOULDER SOLE RESPONSIBILITY FOR ACHIEVING  
WATER QUALITY IMPROVEMENTS IN WATERS IMPAIRED  
BY NON-POINT SOURCE POLLUTION.....10

C. THE CHESAPEAKE BAY TMDL DOES NOT IMPROPERLY  
INTRUDE ON LOCAL LAND USE AUTHORITY .....12

CONCLUSION .....16

CERTIFICATIONS .....18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Anacostia Riverkeeper, Inc. v. Jackson*, 798 F. Supp. 2d 210 (D.D.C. 2011) .....7

*Pronsolino v. Nastri*, 291 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2002).....12

*Sierra Club v. Meiburg*, 296 F.3d 1021 (11th Cir. 2002).....7

**STATUTES**

33 U.S.C. § 1251(a) .....6

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation, *Croton Watershed Phase II Phosphorus TMDL Implementation Plan*, (January 14, 2009), available at [http://www.dec.ny.gov/docs/water\\_pdf/jan09crotontmdl.pdf](http://www.dec.ny.gov/docs/water_pdf/jan09crotontmdl.pdf) .....9

**REGULATIONS**

40 CFR, Part 141, Subpart H. ....13
